
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Hook, 

Moroney, D Myers, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Wann and 
Wilson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 September 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 15 

May, 12 June, and 10 July 2024.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 



 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 9 
September 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Community Pharmacy Provision in York   (Pages 21 - 30) 
 Members are asked to consider an update on the provision of 

community pharmacy services in York, including recent changes 
and the potential impact on resident access to pharmacies. 
 

5. Homelessness Future Resettlement 
Pathway   

(Pages 31 - 94) 

 Members are asked to consider an update on the council’s plans 
to reduce homelessness through the resettlement pathway. 
Consideration of this item has been deferred from the 
committee’s 12 June 2024 meeting. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 95 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: James Parker 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 

 Email – james.parker@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:james.parker@york.gov.uk


 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 
Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BS
[...]
Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 May 2024 

Present Councillors Vassie (Vice-Chair), Baxter, Rose, 
Runciman, Smalley, Steels-Walshaw, Wann 
[until 18:51], Wilson and J Burton (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors D Myers and Kelly 

In Attendance Councillor Coles (Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) 

Officers Present Sara Storey, Corporate Director of Adult Social 
Care and Integration 
Michael Melvin, Director of Adult Safeguarding 

External Visitors Michelle Carrington, Director of Nursing, 
Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board 
Shaun Macey, Assistant Director of Primary 
Care and Pathways for York, Humber and 
North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
Angie Walker, Senior Contract Manager, 
Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board (remotely) 
Liam Goodwin, Head of Neurodevelopmental 
Services, The Retreat (remotely) 

 

Chair 
 

Apologies were received from the Chair, Cllr Myers. As Vice-Chair, Cllr 
Vassie took the chair for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 
45. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



46. Public Participation (17:32)  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 

meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, but that one of 

the speakers was no longer able to attend. 

 

Johnathon Beatson raised concerns about the funding and staffing of social 

work and mental health support, drawing on his personal experience. He 

drew attention to t
[...]
n 

item on the ADASS peer review be considered for the 

scheduled meeting in July, and that the Chair and Vice-Chair 

liaise with officers to determine a suitable agenda for both that 

meeting and the following scheduled meeting in September. 

iii.   That the Chair and Vice-Chair liaise with officers to organise a 

practical demonstration of reablement technology options for 

committee members, with a view to holding this in July. 

iv.   That an update on Void Properties be added to the work plan 

for the October meeting alongside an existing item on Housing 

Repairs Policy. 

v.   That an update on Dentistry and a review of the Housing Estate 

Management pilot be added to the work plan with dates to be 

confirmed. 

 

Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Vice-Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.49 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 June 2024 

Present Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Hook, D Myers, Rose, Runciman, 
Smalley, Wann and Wilson 

In Attendance Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member for 
 Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) 

Officers Present Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Sam Blyth, Strategic Manager - Corporate 
Policy and City Partnerships 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing Management 
and Housing Options 
Andrew Bebbington, Housing Strategy Officer 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5:31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
2. Public Participation (5:31 pm)  
 

It was re
[...]
hat it was a question of the appropriate 

timing. It was also noted that that the report was the product of 

considerable work by officers, and that members would welcome another 

opportunity to consider it in detail once the pre-election period had closed. 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and safer Communities was 

in attendance. He noted that the process outlined in the report was already 

underway, and that he would welcome the report being brought back to the 

committee at an early opportunity. 

Resolved:    

i. To thank the officers for their work in this area  

ii. To defer consideration of the report until after the general 

election. 

 

Reason:  To allow all members to participate fully in discussion of the 

progress on this service provision. 

 

Page 13



 
5. Work Plan (6:36 pm)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the 2024/25 municipal year. It 

was noted that there was a desire amongst members to consider the 

Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway report as soon as possible 

after the general election. It was also noted that several items had been 

scheduled already for the committee’s next meeting in July, some of which 

could be rearranged if necessary.  

Resolved:  That the Chair and Vice-Chair liaise with officers to determine 

the agenda for the committee’s next scheduled meetings, with a 

view to bringing back the Homelessness Future Resettlement 

Pathway report at an early opportunity. 

Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 14



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 July 2024 

Present Councillors J Burton (Chair), Hook, D Myers, 
Rose, Runciman, Wilson, Knight (Substitute) 
and Cuthbertson (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Smalley and Wann 

In Attendance Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Officers Present Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 
Anna Lee-Hughes, Infant Feeding Lead 

External Visitors Dawn Parkes, Chief Nurse, York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Simon Morritt, Chief Executive, York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (5:33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
None were declared, although in relation to agenda item 4 (York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust CQC Update) Cllr 
Rose noted in the interests of transparency that he was an appointed City 
of York Council representative on the Trust’s Council of Governors. 

 
 
7. Minutes (5:34 pm)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2024 be 
agreed as correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 

Page 15



8. Public Participation (5:35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams, speaking remotely in relation to agenda item 4 (York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust CQC Update), 
drew attention to issues of patient safety around Covid-19 for those who 
were clinically vulnerable. Describing a recent hospital experience, she 
raised concerns about hospital-acquired infections and the sustainability of 
safe staffing, querying the place of patient protection in the Trust’s 
improvement plan.  
 
Dr Ernestine Gheyoh Ndzi, speaking in relation to agenda item 5 
(Breastfeeding and Infant Feeding), noted that while the benefits of 
breastfeeding were well-documented, her work with stakeholders across 
the region highlighted the need for more support. N
[...]
, and the question of ensuring the timeliness of future work 
plan items was also raised.  

Page 19



 With reference to Public Health work on Autism and ADHD, it was 
confirmed that officers were in the process of producing a Health 
Needs Assessment on the needs of those with Autism and ADHD. A 
report on this subject was scheduled to be considered by the 
committee in November, and would be followed at a later date in 
2025 by a co-produced city Autism and ADHD strategy informed by 
the Health Needs Assessment. An update on progress with the 
strategy would be given at the November meeting. 

 It was suggested that certain areas of Adult Social Care finance, 
including around supporting those with complex needs based outside 
the city, could be considered in more depth during discussion of an 
upcoming Finance and Performance Monitor Report. 

 The Chair noted that the committee had previously requested that the 
Audit and Governance Committee review the ending of the Early 
Intervention and Prevention Contract with the Salvation Army. She 
noted that while this was now a matter for the Audit and Governance 
Committee, interested members could register to speak at that 
committee’s next meeting when a report on the subject was due to be 
considered. 

 
Resolved:  

i.   To note the committee’s work plan. 
ii.   That the Chair and Vice-Chair liaise with officers to ensure 

suitable agendas for upcoming meetings, including requesting 
that the Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway be 
brought back at an early opportunity. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.27 pm]. 

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing, and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

11 September 2024 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Community Pharmacy Provision in York   
 

Summary 
 
1. Community pharmacy in our city is a huge asset to local communities 

and t
[...]
n the 9 May Executive Report and Annexed 
documents, including policy basis, analysis, risks and mitigations and 
implications.  

 

 Background 

5. Please see 9 May Report to Executive.  

Consultation  

6. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 

Options  

7.  Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 
 
Analysis 
 
8. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 
 
Council Plan 
 
9.  Please see 9 May Report to Executive.  
 
 Implications 

10. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 

Risk Management 
 

11. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 
 

Page 32



 

 Recommendations 

12. It is recommended to note the progress on this service provision and to 
agree to a further item to be presented to the Committee in early 2025, 
once the new in-house service delivery is underway.  

 Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 

  

Contact Details 

 
Author:  
Andrew Bebbington, Housing 
Strategy Officer 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Denis Southall, Head of Housing 
Management and Housing Options 

01904 554351 
Andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Denis.southall@york.gov.uk  
 

Report 
Approved 

✔ 
Date 4 June 2024 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All ✔ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background papers 
 

Future Resettlement Pathway – Building Independence 9 May Report to 
Executive and associated Annexes 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&
Ver=4 (item 127) 

 
Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement Services 2023 including 
winter provision, commissioning issues and strategy update – November 
2023 report to Scrutiny Committee  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1056&MId=14273 
(item 15) 

Page 33

mailto:Andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk
mailto:Denis.southall@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDoc
[...]
 healthy 

weight/weight management.  

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/06/2024 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 10/07/2024 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	4 Community Pharmacy Provision in York
	5 Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway
	Appendix A - Resettlement pathway report
	Annex A - 2024 Resettlement Pathway 18+
	Annex B - Proposed Best Practice 16 to 25 Accommodation Pathway
	Annex C - EIA Resettlement Pathway
	Appendix B - Homelessness Strategy Review 2018-2023
	Appendix C - Resettlement pathway review recommendations
	Appendix D - Homeless Sevices for Young People - draft pathway development proposals

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 11 September 2024 

Present Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Hook, Moroney, D Myers [to 7:57 pm], 
Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Wann and Clarke 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Wilson   

In Attendance  Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member  
for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) 
Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member  
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Officers Present Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 
Jennifer Irving, Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Housing and  
Communities 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing Management  
and Housing Options 
Andrew Bebbington, Housing Strategy Officer 

External Visitors Hayley Patterson, Programme Lead – Primary 
Care, NHS Humber & North Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 

12. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared, although in relation to agenda item 5 (Homelessness 
Future Resettlement Pathway) the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing 
and Adult Social Care, Cllr Steels-Walshaw, noted in the interests of 
transparency that she had worked for Changing Lives in the past. 

 
 
13. Minutes (5:33 pm)  



Members considered the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings held on 
15 May 2024, 12 June 2024 and 10 July 2024. It was suggested that 
suitable words could be added to minute 47 (Briefing on Adult Autism and 
ADHD Assessment services) of the 15 May meeting to reflect the current 
situation for those not on the ‘priority’ pathway. 
 
Resolved:  That subject to the suggested addition, the minutes of the 

meetings held on 15 May 2024, 12 June 2024 and 10 July 2024 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
14. Public Participation (5:35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Richard Harrison, director of a local independent pharmacy group, spoke in 
relation to agenda item 4 (Community Pharmacy Provision in York), giving 
an overview of his group’s work at its pharmacies across York. He noted 
the impact of the freezing of government pharmacy funding at 2015 levels 
and a 40% increase in costs in the nine years since on the sustainability of 
the sector, and how closures had created ‘pharmacy deserts’, often in 
deprived areas. He also noted that the ICB had turned down three recent 
applications, including one from his company, to open a pharmacy in 
Clifton. 

Mr Harrison then responded to questions from the committee, and 
confirmed that: 

 His company, Haxby Group Pharmacy Limited, trading as Citywide 

Health, had not closed any pharmacies, and was yet to decide 

whether to appeal the ICB’s decision on its application to open a 

pharmacy in Clifton. 

 Government funding for community pharmacies was now largely 

based on Pharmacy First consultations rather than prescription 

dispensing. Given financial constraints his group no longer offered 

free blister packs for multiple medications, although free refillable 

trays could be provided for carers and family members to use.  

 Car parking charges at Tower Court were a challenge although a 

system was in place to allow visitors to Tower Court Pharmacy to park 

for free. 

 Prescription dispensing machines were in use in three of the group’s 

pharmacies and could help provide a better service to those just 

attending a pharmacy to collect prescriptions. 



15. Community Pharmacy Provision in York (5:56 pm)  
 

Members considered an update on the provision of community pharmacy 
services in York, including recent changes and the potential impact on 
resident access to pharmacies.  
 
Officers were joined by the Programme Lead for Primary Care from NHS 
Humber and North Yorkshire ICB in providing an overview and responding 
to questions from the committee. The Chair also invited Mr Harrison, the 
public participant, to join the discussion. It was noted that: 

 Community pharmacy was an important asset to the city, although 

there were challenges around funding and workforce. The council 

had no direct responsibility for pharmacy services, which were 

commissioned by the ICB, but there was a statutory duty to produce a 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) and to comment on 

applications to open pharmacies in relation to the PNA. 

 The PNA considered access to and quality of services and was 

informed by public consultation. At the time of publication of the 

current 2022-25 PNA, it was felt there while there were differences 

between weekdays and weekends, there was adequate choice of 

pharmacies with good geographic spread. With no national 

benchmark available, the locally determined benchmark used was a 

15-minute walk. 

 Through the Health and Wellbeing Board a supplementary statement 

noting a gap in provision had been issued following the Clifton 

pharmacy closure in February 2024, and support had since been 

given to three applications to open a new pharmacy in the Clifton 

area; all three applications had been rejected by the ICB.  

 The ICB’s pharmacy committee had followed official guidance in 

using the current 2022 PNA in determining the applications rather 

than supplementary statements; although there had been 

unprecedented pharmacy changes including closures over the last 

few years, supplementary statements were considered statements of 

fact rather than a vehicle for assessing the impact of proposed 

changes. In the case of the Clifton applications the pharmacy 

committee had not been assured that relevant criteria under NHS 

pharmacy regulations around improved access, reasonable choice 

and innovative approaches had been met. 

 The regulations were complex and could offer greater clarity. Given 

that national systems did not appear to be working for residents in 

this case, it was suggested that the Minister of State for Care, 

Stephen Kinnock MP, be invited to visit York to look at the situation 



around ‘pharmacy deserts’. It was also suggested that given the 

complexities of the application process, support could be offered to 

those submitting applications to open pharmacies where there was a 

gap in provision.  

 Community pharmacy operated on a contractor model, and there was 

no cost to the council or the NHS from the opening of a new 

pharmacy as this was borne by the contractor. There was no longer 

any margin in dispensing as funding was based on delivering 

Pharmacy First appointments. Given the increased numbers 

attending pharmacies for prescriptions, staff were often kept busy on 

work pharmacies were not reimbursed for, which in turn affected their 

capacity for Pharmacy First appointments. 

 National NHS efforts to put more pharmacists into GP practices had 

contributed to staffing challenges; while this offered more attractive 

hours for pharmacists, it had led a shortfall of trained staff and greater 

reliance on locums in community pharmacies.  

 When the Public Health team were notified of issues such as a lack of 

step-free access at pharmacies, they would seek to influence 

contractors to improve accessibility. With reference to travel to 

pharmacies, it was also noted that there was a lack of taxi provision 

for those with accessibility needs. 

 Several members drew attention to access issues for those living in 

rural wards who further than a 15-minute walk from a pharmacy and 

often not on a direct public transport route, including those in Skelton 

and Poppleton who had to travel to Tower Court. The climate change 

implications of a lack of rural provision were noted, and it was 

suggested that a strategy for the entire council area, including 

support for primary care centres incorporating pharmacy services in 

the villages, be considered. The maps in the report referred to recent 

closures; full maps of the whole council area were published in the 

PNA.  

 While the council worked with the ICB to identify needs, its role in this 

area was as a supportive partner as it did not commission or provide 

pharmacy services. However good pharmacy provision could relieve 

demand on other council services, as well as on primary care and 

urgent care.  

 With reference to increased pressures on services from new housing 

developments, it was important to ensure that services beyond 

primary care had the resources they needed, although it was 

uncertain if Section 106 agreements had ever been used to fund 

pharmacy provision. 



 Community pharmacies played an important role in the provision of 

winter flu and Covid vaccinations, and a report on health protection 

issues for the coming winter was scheduled for the committee’s 

November meeting. 

 The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

re-iterated the benefits of good community pharmacy provision and 

the need for a pharmacy in Clifton. 

 

Resolved:   

i.   To note the report. 

Reason:  To keep the committee updated. 

ii. That the chair write to the Minister of State for Care, Stephen 

Kinnock MP, inviting him to visit York to look at the situation 

around ‘pharmacy deserts’. 

Reason: To ensure the Minister is informed about the issue of ‘pharmacy 
deserts’ in York. 

iii. With reference to the rejection of the applications to open a 

pharmacy in Clifton: 

a. That the committee is not satisfied that there would not be 

any improvements or better access by granting these 

applications; 

b. That the committee is not satisfied that there is a 

reasonable choice relating to obtaining pharmaceutical 

services in the Clifton area; 

c. That the committee is not satisfied that there is no evidence 

to support innovative approaches to the delivery of 

pharmaceutical services; 

d. That points a.-c. above be forwarded as a resolution to the 

ICB, and to the Council’s Executive requesting it to urgently 

review the situation. 

Reason:  To ensure the ICB and the Council Executive are informed of 
the committee’s views on this issue. 

iv. That the Director of Public Health request clarity from the 

Minister over the status of supplementary statements to the 

PNA, and to request that these be taken into account when 

applications were considered.  

Reason: To provide clarity to the ICB, Public Health, members and 
residents around the process for updating the PNA. 



v. That the impact of a lack of taxi provision for those with 

accessibility needs on access to healthcare also be raised with 

the ICB. 

Reason: To ensure the ICB is informed about this issue. 

vi.   That with reference to applications to open pharmacies, advice 

be sought around the possibility of offering communication in 

terms of interpreting and offering clarity on the PNA, and 

including appropriate contact details in the PNA or the website it 

appears on,  

Reason: To ensure that any opportunity for clarity around the 
interpretation of the PNA was open to all. 

vii. That a strategy for provision in rural areas be considered, 

including shared primary care facilities in villages, including 

consideration of travel and climate implications. 

Reason: To ensure accessibility to services for all residents. 

 
[The meeting adjourned from 7:09-7:20 pm for a comfort break]. 

 
 
16. Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway (7:20 pm)  
 

The committee considered a report on resettlement pathways for those 
over the age of 16 in York who found themselves homeless. Discussion of 
this item had been deferred from the committee’s 12 June 2024 meeting. 
 
Officers provided an overview and responded to questions from the 
committee. It was confirmed that: 

 Work was underway to bring in-house the community wellbeing 

resettlement services currently run by Changing Lives, including the 

operation of the single persons hostel at Union Terrace, and the 

women-only hostel at Robinson Court. Transfer of services and 

approximately 45 staff to the council would take place on 30 

November 2024. The transition project was being resourced from 

existing budgets. 

 Alongside this a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

was in development. This would take a Housing First approach 

focusing on rapid re-housing and would support individuals and 

families to establish and maintain tenancies through cross-agency 

support services. It would aim to address the specific needs of 



disabled people, prevent rough sleeping, tackle domestic abuse and 

make more homes available.  

 There was an integral relationship with Children’s Services around 

youth homelessness with protocols in place for care leavers and 

homeless 16- and 17-year-olds. Responsible managers were 

supported with Ofsted registration and a specific Ofsted-registered 

site for homeless 16- and 17-year-olds was being developed at 

Scarcroft Road. 

 Liaison was taking place with the Probation Service in relation to the 

early release of prisoners; with expected numbers in York at fewer 

than five, any demand for homelessness services could be 

accommodated within existing resources. 

 The data-led performance framework referred to in the Equalities 

Impact Assessment at Annex C was in development with partners 

and Business Intelligence colleagues. This would include qualitative 

local information drawing on lived experience of services alongside 

statutory quantitative data. 

With reference to the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy it 
was noted that: 

 Partnership working was embedded in the new strategy and was 

integral to providing wraparound support alongside the core services 

delivered by the council. Consultation was taking place with partners, 

including Changing Lives and the Salvation Army, in drafting strategic 

priorities over the coming weeks. 

 The strategy would be driven forward by a new strategic governance 

structure with two elements: an operational board chaired by the 

Head of Housing Management and Housing Options, and a 

multiagency strategic partnership board chaired by the Corporate 

Director of Adult Social Care and Integration which would report to 

the York Place Board of the Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated 

Care Board (ICB).  

 Lessons learnt from the review of the previous contract with the 

Salvation Army, which had recently been considered by the Audit and 

Governance Committee, would inform this work. As part of that 

process the Director of Housing and Communities had held meetings 

with the Salvation Army’s regional director and assistant director 

responsible for local services. 

 Compliance with financial and contractual regulations would be the 

responsibility of senior managers at the council but the effectiveness 

of outcomes will be monitored and challenged by the strategic board. 

Robust performance evaluation was crucial and it was hoped that the 



Centre for Housing Studies at the University of York would provide 

independent evaluation. 

 The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 

noted that rough sleeping figures were now published monthly. He 

outlined the benefits of the proposed approach and noted the 

importance of transparency and engagement in developing services 

which could improve the lives of those experiencing homelessness. 

 The strategy would be considered by the Executive on 12 December. 

Committee members were invited to input into its development ahead 

of this and discussed options for a suitable format and date for doing 

so, with a view to reviewing the draft strategy during October. 

 
Resolved:   

i.   To note the progress on this service provision and to agree to a 

further item to be presented to the Committee in early 2025, 

once the new in-house service delivery is underway. 

ii. That the chair and vice-chair liaise with officers to organise a 

suitable format and date for committee members to consider the 

new draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, ahead 

of the Executive considering the strategy at its December 

meeting. 

Reasons:   

i.   To keep the committee updated. 

ii. To ensure that committee members are able to give their input 

into the development of new Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy. 

 
 
17. Work Plan (8:10 pm)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
Several points were raised including: 

 The continued suitability of the thematic rotation of meetings by 

Directorate area, given the very large remit of the committee, and that 

a number of work plan items remained unallocated. 

 The need for the committee to feed into the development of the 

Council’s Autism and Neurodiversity Strategy. This had been 

earmarked for spring 2025, but it was noted that concerns had been 

raised, including by the York Disability Rights Forum, over the present 



position around access to assessment for autism and ADHD, 

particularly for those not on the priority pathway. 

 That no items were currently scheduled for the January 2025 

meeting; and that options for this meeting might include the 

unallocated practical item on reablement technology, the report of the 

Task and Finish Group on Home Care Commissioning, or the 

proposed update on the in-house homelessness resettlement service. 

 That rather than make significant impromptu alterations to the work 

plan, the chair and vice-chair should consult with officers and 

circulate suggestions to the committee.  

 

Resolved:  That the chair and vice-chair liaise with officers to suggest 
suitable scheduling of unallocated items. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.17 pm]. 


